diversify its business in the financial services and technology & media sectors. The Subscription

represents a continuation of the Company’s stated strategy to grow its business organically and

through investments, which is a strategy that the Company intends to continue. The Directors believe

that the Subscription will provide a strong foothold for the Group to extend its businesses in the

relatively fast-growing financial technology industry, encompassing both financial services

businesses and technology & media businesses.

Taking into account the benefits of the Subscription, the Directors consider that the terms of the

Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable, and are in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

Effects on shareholding structure

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company as at the date of this announcement

and, for illustrative purposes only, upon Completion of the Subscription, assuming there being no

other changes in the issued share capital and the shareholding structure of the Company after the date

of this announcement.

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after Completion

 No. of shares %  No. of shares  %

Vongroup Holdings Limited 99,050,000 58.66  99,050,000  51.54

The Target Company - -  23,349,436  12.15

Public Shareholders 69,790,397 41.34  69,790,397  36.31

Total 168,840,397 100.00  192,189,833  100.00

5

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules)

in relation to the transactions contemplated under the Subscription Agreement exceed 5% but below

25%, the transactions contemplated thereunder constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company

under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Subscription, which is subject to a

number of conditions precedent, may or may not be completed. Shareholders and potential

investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.